Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Dave Laird	Name: Bitzer US, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) December 31, 2004  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes / No	Street Address: 4031 Chamblee Road
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	City: Oakwood
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Georgia
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 30566
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6,017,192
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: David I. Roche	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 ⋅ 0 ♥
Internal Address: Baker & McKenzie, LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 130 East Randolph Drive	Enclosed
Suite 3500	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip: 60601	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>312-861-8000</u>	
Fax Number: 213-861-2899	b. Deposit Account Number 02-0400
Email Address: david.i.roche@bakernet.com	Authorized User Name <u>David I. Roche</u>
9. Signature:	1/28/05
Signature	Date
David I. Roche  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 015629 FRAME: 0357**

This Assignment of Patent is made as of December 31, 2004, by Dave W. Laird ("Assignor"), to Bitzer US Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Assignee").

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. As of December 28, 2004, Assignee and Assignor entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor all of the right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Serial No. 6,017,192 and the technology, inventions and improvements disclosed therein (the "Patent"). Assignor agreed to execute such instruments of assignment as Assignee may reasonably request.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Patent.

## **AGREEMENT**

Assignor, for and in acknowledgment of receipt of the consideration set forth in the Agreement, hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, and all causes of action, rights of recovery and claims for damages and other relief referring or pertaining to the Patent, including claims for past and future infringement, that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered by this Assignment, it will be governed by and construed under the laws of Illinois without regard to conflicts of laws principles that would require the application of any other law.

Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date indicated in the first sentence of this Assignment.

DAVE W. LAIRD

[Execution Copy]

RECORDED: 01/28/2005

PATENT REEL: 015629 FRAME: 0358